and real estate business in Wellsburg which he ran until 1978, continuing in real estate until his death.

A Republican, Mr. Fischer represented Black Hawk, Butler, Franklin, Grundy, Marshall and Tama Counties during the Fifty-eighth, Fifty-ninth, Sixtieth, Sixtieth Extra, Sixty-first, Sixty-second, Sixty-third, Sixty-fourth and Sixty-fifth General Assemblies.

Harold O. Fischer died December 15, 1991. He is survived by his wife, Jean, of Wellsburg; his son, James of Nevada; two daughters, Nancy Montgomery of Claremore, Oklahoma and Mary Fischer of Des Moines; one sister, Mildred Clifford of Evansville, Indiana; and four grandchildren.

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Seventyfourth General Assembly of Iowa, That in the passing of the Honorable Harold O. Fischer, the State has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this Resolution would express its appreciation of his service.

Be It Further Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

BOB RENKEN
WILLIAM H. HARBOR
MINNETTE DODERER

Committee

DWIGHT W. MEYER

Mr. Speaker: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character, and public service of the late Honorable Dwight W. Meyer begs leave to submit the following Memorial:

Dwight W. Meyer was born October 18, 1901 near Odebolt. In 1925 he married Helen Rocho and they had two sons and three daughters.

A 1925 graduate of Iowa State College, Mr. Meyer was engaged in farming for thirty years, during which time he sold DeKalb Seed Corn for eleven years. From 1953 to 1961 he held several positions within the U. S. Department of Agriculture, following which he established a business in real estate, insurance and farm management. During his career, Mr. Meyer helped organize the Sac County REC; served as 4-H leader and Iowa 4-H Foundation Trustee; Charter member of the Northwest Iowa Farm Business Association; was a member of the Adelante Fraternity (serving as President and on the Board); was first president of Sac County ISU Club; was on the Board of Directors of Peoples State Bank; held several offices in the Sac County Farm Bureau; was a member of the Alpha Zeta and Gamma Sigma Delta Agriculture Honorary Fraternity; was a member of the Rotary Club and the Methodist Church.

A Republican, Mr. Meyer represented Sac County during the Fifty-third, Fifty-fourth and Fifty-fifth General Assemblies.

Dwight W. Meyer died February 2, 1992. He was preceded in death by his wife, Helen. He is survived by his two sons, Clyde of Ames and James of Odebolt; his three daughters, Mary Jeanne Thompson of Odebolt, Barbara Johnson of Cedar Falls, and Lois Moffitt of Minneapolis, Minnesota; a sister, Verena Northy of Milford, Iowa; and seventeen grandchildren.

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Seventyfourth General Assembly of Iowa, That in the passing of the Honorable Dwight W. Meyer, the State has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this Resolution would express its appreciation of his service.

Be It Further Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

RUHL MAULSBY WAYNE BENNETT RUSSELL EDDIE

Committee

KENNETH C. NOBLE

Mr. Speaker: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character, and public service of the late Honorable Kenneth C. Noble begs leave to submit the following Memorial:

Kenneth C. Noble was born on May 6, 1899 in Glidden. On June 28, 1922 he married Louise Loving.

Kenneth Noble attended the University of Iowa and graduated from the University of Colorado. He worked on the Boulder Daily Camera before returning to Iowa where he purchased the Sutherland Courier, a weekly newspaper in O'Brien County. Mr. Noble served in the U.S. Navy during World War I and was the American Legion Post Commander in Sutherland. He was also active in the Post in Rancho Bernardo, California in later years. An avid sports fan, Mr. Noble and his wife were also involved in many civic and government activities.

A Republican, Mr. Noble represented O'Brien County during the Fiftieth and Fiftieth Extra General Assemblies.

Kenneth C. Noble died January 27, 1992. He is survived by his wife, Louise, of San Diego, California and a brother, Paul of Bainbridge Island, Washington.

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Seventyfourth General Assembly of Iowa, That in the passing of the Honorable Kenneth C. Noble, the State has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this Resolution would express its appreciation of his service.

Be It Further Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

TOM MILLER KENNETH DE GROOT LEE PLASIER